




March 18, 1991

Donald Von Raesfeld

1500 Warburton Avenue

Santa Clara, CA  95050






Re:  Your Request for Advice







Our File No. A-91-027

Dear Mr. Von Raesfeld:


You have requested advice concerning application of the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act ("the Act")   to your duties as a member of the Santa Clara City Council.  The following advice is based upon the facts provided in your letter and our telephone conversation on March 1, 1991.

QUESTION


Under the Act, may you participate in the decisions regarding the city's acquisition of frontage or entire properties involved in the Homestead Road widening project?

CONCLUSION


If any decisions regarding the city's acquisition of properties involved in the Homestead Road widening project will have a material financial effect on your son, pursuant to Regulation 18702.6, you may not participate in the decisions.

FACTS


You are a member of the Santa Clara City Council.  The City of Santa Clara has a plan line which provides for the widening of Homestead Road between Scott Avenue and Los Padres.  The city has appropriated approximately $1 million dollars in order to buy the right-of-way and/or property for the widening of Homestead Road.  The city proposes to purchase either 5\ foot frontage strips or, if necessary, the entire property.  There are approximately 24 properties which will be affected by this widening project.


You and your son Myron Von Raesfeld own a share of a 23-unit apartment complex at 1020 Elm Street in San Jose.  (This complex is not affected by the widening project.)  You loaned Myron $40,000 at an interest rate of 12.5 percent to purchase his share of the apartment complex.  He makes semi-monthly interest-only payments to you, with the principal due on the sale of the apartments.


Myron is a real estate agent who works for Contempo Realty in Cupertino.  At one time, Myron represented the Warburtons, both in the sale of their home on Homestead Road and in the city's acquisition of their entire property.  However, he has withdrawn from representing the Warburtons in either matter and has never received any income from the Warburtons or any commission in connection with that transaction.


Myron has stated that he will not participate in any manner in the city's acquisition of any property for the Homestead Road widening project.  He will not receive a portion of the commission earned by any other agents in the Contempo office who list or sell properties in the Homestead Road area.  Additionally, he will not be given other listings as reciprocity for not representing owners in the Homestead Road area.  

ANALYSIS


The Act prohibits a public official from making, participating in, or using her official position to influence a governmental decision in which she knows or has reason to know she has a financial interest.  (Section 87100.)  A public official has a financial interest in a decision if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the official or a member of her immediate family or on, among other things: 



(a)  Any business entity in which the public official has a direct or indirect investment worth one thousand dollars ($1000) or more.


(b)  Any real property in which the public official has a direct or indirect interest worth one thousand dollars ($1000) or more.


(c)  Any source of income, other than gifts and other than loans by a commercial lending institution in the regular course of business on terms available to the public without regard to official status, aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.


(d)  Any business entity in which the public official is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management.


(e)  Any donor of, or any intermediary or agent for a donor of, a gift or gifts aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by, or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.  






Section 87103(a)-(e).


As a public official, you may not participate in a decision if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from the effect on the public generally, on any source of income of $250 or more within the 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.  (Section 87103(c).)  Under the Act, both interest payments and an outstanding loan are considered income. (Section 82030.)  Therefore, your son Myron is a source of income to you since he pays you semi-monthly interest payments of over $250 a year. 

Foreseeability


The effects of a decision are reasonably foreseeable if there is a substantial likelihood that they will occur.  To be foreseeable, the effects of a decision must be more than a mere possibility; however, certainty is not required.  (Downey Cares v. Downey Community Development Com. (1987) 196 Cal.App.3d 983, 989-991; Witt v. Morrow (1977) 70 Cal.App.3d 817, 822; In re Thorner (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 198.)  The Act seeks to prevent more than actual conflicts of interest, it seeks to prevent even the appearance of a possible conflict of interest.  (Witt v. Morrow, supra, at 823.)

Materiality


If a decision regarding the Homestead Road widening project has a material financial effect, distinguishable from the effect on the public generally, on a source of income to you, you must disqualify yourself from participating in such decision.  (Section 87103(c).)  Regulation 18702.6 (copy enclosed) sets forth the guidelines for determining whether the effect of a decision is material as to an individual who is a source of income to an official.  Pursuant to this regulation:


The effect of a decision is material as to an individual who is a source of income or gifts to an official if any of the following applies:


(a)  The decision will affect the individual's income, investments, or other tangible or intangible assets or liabilities (other than real property) by $1,000 or more; or






Regulation 18702.6(a).


If any decisions regarding the city's acquisition of property along Homestead Road will have a material financial effect on Myron, as described above, you may not participate in the decision.  This is a factual determination which you must make.


I trust this answers your questions.  If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916)-322-5901.






Sincerely,






Scott Hallabrin






Acting General Counsel






By:  Jill R. Stecher







Counsel, Legal Division
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